

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 1 1988

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

EDWARD ARENADO, as Personal
Representative of the Estate
of SUSANNA ARENADO,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO: 72, 533

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,
a Florida corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Jurisdiction to Review the
Decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal

JAMES R. COLE, ESQ.
Sellars, Supran, Cole,
Marion & Espy
Post Office Box 3767
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(407) 659-5600

and

MARJORIE GADARIAN GRAHAM, ESQ.
Marjorie Gadarian Graham, P.A.
Suite 1704, Northbridge Centre
515 North Flagler Drive
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(407) 655-9146

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
PREFACE	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	1-2
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
I	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE WHERE:	
A. FPL OWED NO DUTY TO DECEDENT TO SUPPLY ELECTRICAL SERVICE.	
B. FPL COULD NOT ANTICIPATE THAT THE DRIVERS WOULD VIOLATE STATE LAW.	
C. THE TARIFF BARS FPL'S LIABILITY FOR ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE.	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
SUBTITLE "A"	4-19
SUBTITLE "B"	19-23
SUBTITLE "C"	23-24
CONCLUSION	25-26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
APPENDIX	1-29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abravaya v. Florida Power & Light Company,</u> 39 Fla. Supp. 153 (Cir. Ct., Dade County 1973)	4, 5, 6, 7
<u>Beck v. C. Corp.,</u> 385 N.Y.S. 2d 956 (N.Y.App. 1976)	18
<u>Cochrane v. Public Service Electric Company,</u> 117 A. 620 (N.J.App. 1922)	16
<u>Corbett v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,</u> 166 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	14
<u>Department of Transportation v. Anglin,</u> 502 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	13, 21
<u>East Coast Freight Lines v. Consolidated Gas,</u> <u>Electric Light and Power Company of Baltimore,</u> 187 Md. 385, 50 A.2d 246 (Md. 1946)	17, 18
<u>Florida Power and Light Co. v. Lively,</u> 465 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985), <u>mand. den.,</u> 476 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1985)	4, 22
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Macias,</u> 507 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987), <u>rev. disp.,</u> 513 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1987)	21, 22
<u>H.R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.,</u> 247 N.Y. 160, 159 N.E. 896 (1928)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 19
<u>Landrum v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 505 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987), <u>rev. den.,</u> 513 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1987)	23
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Colina,</u> 456 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984), <u>pet. for rev. den.,</u> 464 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1985)	21

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Mugge v. Tampa Waterworks Co.,</u> 52 Fla. 371, 42 So. 81 (1906)	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>National Airlines, Inc. v. Edwards,</u> 336 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1976)	20
<u>Nicholson v. City of New York,</u> 271 App.Div. 899, 67 NYS.2d 156 (1946), <u>aff'd</u> 297 N.Y. 548, 74 N.E. 2d 477 (1974)	5, 6
<u>Shubitz v. Consolidated Edison Co.,</u> 59 Misc. 2d 732, 301 NYS.2d 926 (Sup.Ct. 1969)	5, 7
<u>Strauss v. Belle Realty Company,</u> 469 N.Y.S.2d 948 (N.Y.App. 1983), <u>aff'd</u> , 492 NYS2d 55, 482 NE 2d 34	13, 19
<u>Tollison v. Georgia Power Company,</u> 53 Ga.App. 795, 187 S.E. 181, (Ga.App. 1936)	17
<u>Vendola v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</u> 474 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985), <u>rev. den.</u> , 486 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1986)	15
<u>Weinberg v. Dinger,</u> 106 N.J. 469, 524 A.2d 366, 372 (1987)	12, 13
<u>Woodbury v. Tampa Waterworks,</u> 57 Fla. 243, 49 So. 556 (1909)	9, 10, 11, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<u>The Law of Torts,</u> §43, at 251 (4th Ed. 1971)	6
